Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of June 1956

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name of Local Authority	Name of Loan		Amount of Loar
Auckland City Council	North Shore Hospital Loan 1954, £385,000 Reticulation Loan 1956 Sewerage Loan No. 1 1954, £800,000 Sewerage Loan No. 1 1954, £800,000 New Brighton Sewerage Loan 1954, £300,000 Reticulation Loan 1956, £45,000 Pensioners' Flats Loan 1956 Stormwater Drainage and Ulster Street Culvert £100,000 Waterworks Loan 1956, £91,500 Streets Improvement Loan 1953, £300,000 Housing Loan No. 3 1956 Rural Housing Loan 1956 Suburban North Water Supply Loan 1956	oan 1956,	£ 120,000 100,000 30,000 200,000 35,000 15,000 20,000 50,000 50,000 60,000 15,000 30,000 26,000 7,500

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Removal of Restriction Against Alienation of Maori Land

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of June 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 207 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953. His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes an Order in Council made on 9 October 1940 and published in Gazette, 17 October 1940, Volume III, page 2663, and affecting Rewa Rewa Pa No. 2.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 29/4/6)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Lower Hutt and to be Under the Control and Management of the Lower Hutt City Council

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of June 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt, and be under the control and management of the Lower Hutt City Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the access ways dealt with:

Being

8.25 Lot 118, D.P. 15680, being part Section 50, Hutt

District.
0 0 8.25 Lot 119, D.P. 15680, being part Section 47, Hutt District.

Situated in Block IX, Belmont Survey District, City of ower Hutt. Parts certificate of title, Volume 600, folio 68, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/4; D.O. 9/599)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Waitara Survey District, Clifton County

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of June 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Clifton County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through

Section 86 and part Sections 87 and 88. Part Sections 85 and 87. Part Sections 85 and 87. Part Section 85. Section 85. 2 29·3 0 16·8 1 14·3 0 37·6

0 24 1 Section 74.

Situated in Block VII, Waitara Survey District, Taranaki

R.D. (S.O. 8719.)
In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 150421 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 38/438; D.O. 20/11)

Investment of £16,000 of the Lyttelton Harbour Board's Funds

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH. Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of June 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 53 of the Harbours Act 1950, His

PURSUANT to section 53 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Lyttelton Harbour Board to invest out of the loan repayment account established pursuant to the Lyttelton Harbour Board Loan and Empowering Act 1955, the sum of £16,000 in debentures of the Christchurch Fire Board Cranford Street Fire Station Loan 1956.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 3/13/713)